現金及現金等額 Cash and cash equivalents 33,743 696 6,955 160 –
貿易應付款項 Trade payables (140,652) (1,483) (451) – –
衍生金融工具 Derivative financial
  instruments – – (498) – –

整體淨風險 Overall net exposure (18,946) (787) 27,298 160 1,166

四十三、 財務風險管理目
標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

本集團（續）

Annual Report  2011 年報

Notes to the Financial Statements  財務報告附註

177

For the year ended 30 June 2011
截至二零一一年六月三十日止年度

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Group (continued)

As US$ is pegged to HK$, the Group does not expect
any significant movements in the US$/HK$ exchange
rates. No sensitivity analysis in respect of the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities denominated in US$
is disclosed as in the opinion of directors, such
sensitivity analysis does not give additional value
in view of insignificant movement in the US$/HK$
exchange rates as at reporting date. The following
table indicates the approximate change in the
Group’s profit for the year and equity in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange
rates to which the Group has significant exposure at
the reporting date.

 2011 2010
  外匯匯率   外匯匯率
  上升╱   上升╱
  （下降） 對年內  （下降） 對年內
  Increase/ 溢利之  Increase/ 溢利之
  (Decrease) 影響  (Decrease) 影響
  in foreign Effect on  in foreign Effect on
  exchange profit for 權益 exchange profit for 權益
  rates the year Equity rates the year Equity
   千港元 千港元  千港元 千港元
   HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

歐元 Euro +5% 10 10 +5% (39) (39)
  –5% (10) (10) –5% 39 39
英鎊 British Pounds +5% 516 516 +5% (496) (496)
  –5% (293) (293) –5% (1,803) (1,803)
加元 CAD +5% 5 5,666 +5% 8 8
  –5% (5) (5,666) –5% (8) (8)
菲律賓披索 Philippines Pesos +5% – 60 +5% – 58
  –5% – (60) –5% – (58)

四十三、 財務風險管理目
標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

本集團（續）

由於美元與港元掛鈎，本
集團預計美元兌港元之匯
率將不會發生任何重大變
動。董事認為，毋須披露
本集團以美元列值之金融
資產及負債有關之敏感度
分析，原因是由於結算日
美元兌港元之匯率變動不
大，故該等敏感度分析並
無提供額外價值。下表顯
示本集團於結算日附帶重
大風險之匯率的合理可能
變動，可能令本集團之年
內溢利及權益出現之概約
變動。

Notes to the Financial Statements  財務報告附註

178

For the year ended 30 June 2011
截至二零一一年六月三十日止年度

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Company

The Company did not expose to foreign currency risk.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming
that the change in foreign exchange rates had

[…]

hedging policy. However, management monitors
interest rate exposure and will consider hedging
significant interest rate exposure should the need
arise.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the
profit after tax for the year and retained profits to a
change in interest rates of +100 basis point and -100
basis point (2010: +100 basis point and -100 basis
point) with effect from the beginning of the year. The
calculations are based on the Group’s bank balances
and interest bearing bank borrowings held at each
reporting date which are subject to variable interest
rates. All other variables are held constant.

四十三、 財務風險管理目
標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(iii) 利率風險

利率風險與市場利率變動
導致金融工具公平值或現
金流量出現波動之風險有
關。本集團承受之利率風
險主要來自銀行借貸。
大部分銀行借貸以浮息安
排，本集團承受現金流量
利率風險。於結算日尚未
償還銀行借貸之利率及償
還期限分別於附註二十九
內披露。

現時，本集團並無利率對
沖政策，但管理層會監察
利率風險，並將於需要時
考慮對沖重大利率風險。

下表闡述自年初起計，年
內除稅後溢利及保留盈利
對出現±100基點（二零
一零年：±100基點）利率
變動之敏感度，此乃根據
本集團於各結算日持有之
銀行餘額及計息銀行借貸
計算（受活期利息變動影
響）。所有其他變數維持不
變。

Annual Report  2011 年報

Notes to the Financial Statements  財務報告附註

181

For the year ended 30 June 2011
截至二零一一年六月三十日止年度

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

  2011 2010
  千港元 千港元
  HK$’000 HK$’000

倘利率上升100基點 If interest rates were 100 basis point
　（二零一零年：100基點）  (2010: 100 basis point) higher
年內純利增加 Net profit for the year increase by 43 730

倘利率下降100基點 If interest rates were 100 basis point
　（二零一零年：100基點）  (2010: 100 basis point) lower
年內純利減少 Net profit for the year decrease by (43) (730)

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been
followed by the Group since prior years are considered
to be effective.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a
financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation
under the terms of the financial instruments and cause a
financial loss to the Group. The Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure
to perform their obligations in relation to each class of
recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those
assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial